
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

19 June 2020 Our Ref Royston and District/01.07.2020
Contact. Committee Services

Direct Dial. (01462) 474655
Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee:  Councillor Ruth Brown, Councillor Bill Davidson, Councillor Jean 
Green, Councillor Tony Hunter, Councillor Gerald Morris and Councillor Carol Stanier

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A 

MEETING OF THE ROYSTON AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE
to be held as

A VIRTUAL MEETING

On

WEDNESDAY, 1ST JULY, 2020 AT 7.30 PM 

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  ELECTION OF A CHAIR FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2020/21
To elect a Chair of the Royston and District Committee for the Civic Year 
2020/21.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3.  ELECTION OF A VICE-CHAIR FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2020/21
To elect a Vice-Chair for the Royston and District Committee for the Civic 
Year 2020/21.

4.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

5.  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote.

6.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public.

7.  S106 OBLIGATIONS ANNUAL UPDATE
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Annual update on S106 activity for Royston and District.

(Pages 5 
- 42)

8.  GRANTS & COMMUNITY UPDATE
To update the Committee on the activities and actions of the Communities 
Officer, to advise on the current expenditure and balances of the delegated 
budgets and to consider applications for grant funding.

(Pages 
43 - 56)



9.  HIGHWAYS ISSUES
The Chair to lead a discussion regarding any issues raised, including current 
and proposed highways schemes.

10.  WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' 
REPORTS
To receive any verbal reports from Members regarding Ward matters and 
Outside Organisations.



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYSTON AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2020

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL UPDATE ON S106 OBLIGATIONS FOR HITCHIN 
COMMITTEE

REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: PLANNING AND TRANSPORT

COUNCIL PRIORITY: ATTRACTIVE AND THRIVING 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Members of the Royston and District Committee with the annual 
update on the details of progress made on all Section 106 Obligations within the 
Royston and District Committee area during the financial year 2019/20. 

1.2 The format of the information presented reflects the diminishing role of discretionary 
Section 106 funds, that unilateral undertakings are very rarely received and changing 
restrictions around the collection and distribution of funds. The information provided in 
the associated tables reflects this. Tables 1 and 1a set out the details of all new Section 
106 Obligations entered into between developers and the Council during the financial 
year 2019/20 within the Royston and District area. Table 2 sets out details of all 
payments received from developers relating to developments and earlier agreements 
and identifies which projects the money has been received for, again a record of the 
financial year 2019/20. Table 3 sets out details of remaining funds that have yet to be 
allocated for the Royston and District area (see appendix 1).

1.3 The report also sets out the current position with respect to changing legislation, how 
future planning policy may reflect this and outlines progress of a revised strategy to seek 
wider community and ward Member involvement in identifying relevant projects at the 
earliest possible stage in the planning process.

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1      That Members note the content of this report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2.2    That Members agree that a report shall continue to be presented on an annual basis to     
the Area Committee, which sets out full records of all Section 106 activity for the 
preceding financial year and which reflects changes in legislation and practice.

2.3   That, other than where a contribution has been negotiated for a specific purpose or    
project, Ward Members of the area where the Section 106 Obligation or Unilateral 
Undertaking funding is generated and the Area Committee be consulted prior to funding 
being allocated away from that area. Members must note that the discretionary funds are 
rapidly diminishing and will not be replaced under current legislation and practice, for 
reasons that are set out in this report.

3.         REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To ensure that there is a robust system for negotiating and managing Section 106 
Obligations and Unilateral Undertakings, that records activity for each financial year 
and is placed in the public domain.

3.2 To ensure that the process is kept under constant review and Member scrutiny and 
that the risk associated with this activity is managed in an appropriate manner. 

4.         ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 It is not considered that an alternative viable option is available at this time for the 
Council to manage and maintain records of Section 106 agreements and Unilateral 
Undertakings.

4.2 Starting in December 2020 the Ministry for Housing Communities and Local 
Government will require each local authority in England to provide annual Infrastructure 
Funding Statements (IFS). Such statements will require a full annual audit of all S106 
activity throughout the District and the information to be provided will be very similar to 
that which is presented to each Area Committee but will of course cover the whole 
District and cannot be differentiated into Area Committee records. Following the 
preparation and publication of the first IFS in December 2020 it will in my view be 
necessary to review how this information is reported to future Area Committees.

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 This report is being presented to each Area Committee so that all Ward Members are 
fully aware of the progress and updated in relation this matter. No external 
organisations have been consulted.

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key decision and has not been 
referred to in the Forward Plan.

Page 6



7. BACKGROUND

7.1 The Council introduced a Planning Obligations supplementary planning document 
(SPD) in 2006 giving a formula for developers to calculate what their Section 106 costs 
might be. Its introduction has led to the majority of sites within the District since 2006 
contributing towards the cost of infrastructure. Unilateral undertakings are a particular 
type of obligation under Section 106 that are only signed by the developer, instead of 
bilaterally by both the Council, and the developer.

7.2 The main objective of the SPD was to ensure that the addit
[...]
with 
new access 
onto the 
A505 (all 
matters
landscaping, 
layout, 
access, 
scale, 
appearance
reserved)

07.12.16 Community 
Open Space 
Management 
Contribution
This shall be 
applied 
towards the 
on-going 
management 
and
maintenance 
of the 
Community 
Open Space

26.11.19
£147,208.85

26.11.29 These funds 
cannot be 
spent until 
the land is 
transferred
to NHDC as 
per the terms 
of the 
Agreement
services 

14/02485/1
Land east of 
Garden 
Walk and 
north of
Newmarket 
Road, 
Garden 

07.12.16 Community 
Open Space
The land 
which shall 
be restored 
as a chalk 
grassland 
and which

27.08.19
£73,604.43

27.08.29 To be
applied 
towards cost 
of carrying 
out initial 
restoration 
works to
the 

Page 12



Walk, 
Royston
Residential 
development 
and 
community 
open
space with 
new access 
onto the 
A505 (all 
matters
landscaping, 
layout, 
access, 
scale, 
appearance
reserved)

shall 
thereafter be 
used for the 
purposes of 
an open 
space for
the 
community. 
The sum of 
£66,500 
(index 
linked) 

Community 
Open Space 
and its 
establishment

8.4.4 Table 3: Current held funds for Royston and District area that remain to be allocated - 
see appendix 1.

8.4.5 From the tables set out in appendix 1 and for ease of reference I set out below a list of 
the remaining discretionary funds which have not been allocated under each category 
for the Royston and District area:

Royston:

Community Centres: £107,937.71
Health: £78,468.75
Leisure Centres: £108,913.17
Open Space: £117,696.55 (excludes Newmarket Road, Community Open Space 
funds listed above in table 2)
Police Contribution: £11,508.75
Sustainable Transport: £128,107.94 (The Council’s Transport Policy Officer is 
examining the feasibility of projects which may draw on these funds)

Ashwell: 

Community Centres: £6,355.79
Informal Open Space: £2,576.79
Pitch Sport Provision: £5,884.72
Play Space: £26,574.83
Sustainable Transport: £15,913.32

Page 13



Barley:

Leisure Centres: £595.2
Informal Open Spa
[...]

L

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ROYSTON AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE
1 JULY 2020

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  GRANTS & COMMUNITY UPDATE

REPORT OF THE POLICY & COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT MANAGER

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

COUNCIL OBJECTIVES: BE A MORE WELCOMING AND INCLUSIVE COUNCIL / BUILD 
THRIVING AND RESILIENT COMMUNITIES / RESPOND TO CHALLENGES TO THE 
ENVIRONMENT / ENABLE AN ENTERPRISING AND CO-OPERATIVE ECONOMY

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 To advise the Committee on the current expenditure and balances of the Committee 
Grant budgets

1.2 To bring to the Committee’s attention details of recent requests received for Committee 
grant funding, made by community groups and local organisations

1.3 To advise the Committee of the activities and schemes with which the Community 
Engagement officer has been involved in.

1.4 To bring to the Committee’s attention some important community-based activities that 
will take place during the next few months.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee be recommended to consider allocating funding from their 
discretionary community budget towards the project below.

2.2 £1300 to North Herts Emotional Support in Schools Service (NESSIE) to assist with the 
costs for running on-line and telephone support service as outlined in 8.1.1.

2.3 That the Committee considers and agrees on the future provision of Councillor Surgeries 
as detailed in 8.2.1

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



2.4 That the Committee notes the award of £450 via Delegated Authority to Royston Round 
Table to assist the Royston Vs Coronavirus Support Group.   

2.5 That the Committee be recommended to endorse the actions taken by the Community 
Engagement Officer to promote greater community capacity and well-being for Royston.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To ensure the Committee is kept informed of the work of the Community Engagement 
Officer.

3.2 This report is intended to inform Members of the financial resources available to the 
Committee. It draws attention to the current budgetary situation by assisting in the 
effective financial management of the Area Committee’s budget. This ensures that all 
actions are performed in line with the Authority’s Financial Regulations, the Council’s 
Constitution, and the guidance of the existing Grants policy as agreed by Cabinet in 
January 2020.

3.3 The awarding of financial assistance to voluntary organisations and the use of 
discretionary spending allows the Committee to further the aims of the Council Plan.

3.4 During the Coronavirus Pandemic, whilst it has not been possible to carry out the usual 
face to face surgeries, Members have been successfully engaging with residents via on-
line zoom surgeries.  Members are asked to comment and agree on the type of 
Community Engagement they wish to pursue moving forward and the frequency of these 
sessions. 

3.5 To support the Royston Vs Coranvirus Support Group, the Royston & District Committee 
agreed to award £450 to assist with costs for DBS checks for volunteers, publicity costs 
and the purchase of essential Personal Protective Equipment (PPE).  This funding was 
required at the start of the Covid-19 Pandemic, which fell outside of the Committee cycle, 
so it was necessary to process the funding application via Delegated Authority.  Funds 
were released to the Royston Round Table as the Royston Vs Coronavirus Support 
Group did not have its own Bank Account.  £400 was allocated from the Royston & 
District Committee’s 2019/20 carry forward and £50 from its 2020/21 base budget.  

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1. There are no alternative options being proposed other than those detailed within the text 
of this report. However, in the course of debate at committee, Members may wish to 
comment and offer additional views on any of the items included within this report.

Page 44



5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS

5.1 Consultation with Members has occurred in connection with the allocation of funds for    
Community Projects

5.2 Consultation with the respective officers and external bodies/groups has taken place 
regarding funding proposals for Committee Funds.

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key Executive decision and has 
therefore not been referred to in the Forward Plan.

7. BACKGROUND

7.1 With reference to the Council’s Constitution, Section 9.3 Area Committees will include 
budgets for the purpose of providing grants and discretionary budgets that may be used 
within the area of the Committee for economic, social and environmental well-being. 
Under the current grant criteria there is no upper limit outlined for the amount of grant 
funding to be allocated which can be decided at the Committee’s discretion.

7.2 Members are asked to note the information detailed in Appendix 1. Royston Area 
Committee Budget Spread sheet, which relates to the Area Committee budget balances 
for 2020/21. The spreadsheet also details pre-allocated sums carried forward from the 
previous financial year, including balances and past expenditure.

7.3 Funding available for the Committee to allocate during 2020/21 is summarised below:

        2019/20 Carry Forward     2020/21 Base Budget        Total Budget Remaining

Royston £0*         £6,000*             £5,950

(See 3.5 above with reference to allocation of funding to Royston Round Table from the 2019/20 carry forward and 
the 2020/21 base budget)

8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

8.1 Grant Applications

8.1.1
Applicant North Herts Emotional Support in Schools Service
Project Funding support to assist with costs associated with 

providing on-line and telephone counselling service
Sum requested £1,300
Total project cost £2,000
Match funding £700 own funds

Page 45



Previous support Yes, £900 in 2016 to assist with costs for running a 
series of Self-harm forums.

NHDC Policy met Yes

Council objective: Build thriving and resilient communities

North Herts Emotional Support in Schools Service (NESSIE) is seeking funding support 
from the Royston & District Committee to assist with costs for running on-line and 
telephone counselling support services. .This work is targeting specific families where 
they are going to struggle to get their children back to education more specifically 
because of being 'hard to reach' having experienced Trauma or that their child has 
neurodiversity.  The other counselling organisations don't tend to work with this group 
but it is a specialist area of Nessie's.  NESSIE work with children and families where 
there is no other pathway for support and the families are often at risk of breakdown or 
missing education.  Schools have already identified families that they wish NESSIE to 
support.

NESSIE, is a community interest company that was set up in 2015.  The company is 
made up of 2 Volunteer Committee Members, 9 full time paid staff and 11 part time paid 
staff.  NESSIE provides a service that is not delivered by other counselling organisations.  

The group are requesting £1,300. Under the current grant criteria members are at liberty 
to award any amount they wish up to the available budget as outlined in Appendix 1.

8.2 Community Engagement Updates 

8.2.1 Future Councillor Surgery Provision in Royston

The last face to face Councillor Surgery was held on Saturday 14th March on Angel 
Pavement.  Due to the Coronavirus Pandemic the Councillor Surgery planned for July 
has been cancelled.

During the Pandemic, weekly on-line zoom Community Surgeries have been run in 
Royston and these are set to continue until the end of July.  On-line surgeries have 
proved popular and have been used in other towns within North Herts.  Part of the 
success of the on-line surgeries is that they have successfully engaged with residents of 
different demographics to the standard face to face surgeries.  For example a higher 
number of youngest residents have engaged in th
[...]
ocated to Royston Round Table for the Royston Vs Coronavirus Support 
Group   Funding left to allocate is £5,950.

Page 51



11. RISK IMPLICATIONS

11.1 There are no relevant risk entries that have been recorded on Pentana Risk, the 
Council’s performance and risk system. Individual events should have their own risk 
assessments in place to mitigate any health and safety issues. Whenever a request for 
grant funding for equipment is received, the recipient of the funding will be advised to 
obtain insurance for the item to avoid a repeat request for funding in the event of the 
equipment being stolen or damaged. There are no pertinent risk implications for the 
Authority associated with any items within this report.

12. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

12.1. In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, public bodies must, in the exercise of their 
functions, give due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between those 
who share a protected characteristic and those who do not.

12.2. Area committee funding is awarded to community groups that clearly demonstrate 
positive impact on the community and wider environment. The projects outlined in this 
report seek to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations. For example, 
children and disadvantaged families in particular will be the targeted beneficiaries of 
opportunity as per the application outlined in 8.1.1.

13. SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS

13.1. The Social Value Act and “go local” requirements do not apply to this report.

14. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

14.1. There are no known Environmental impacts or requirements that apply to this report.

15. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

15.1 There are no pertinent Human Resource implications associated with any items within 
this report.

16. APPENDICES

16.1 Appendix 1 - 2020/21 financial year budget sheet.

17. CONTACT OFFICERS

17.1 Author: Ashley Hawkins, Communit
[...]
0 £50 £0 Total grant £450

£0

£0

£0

Total £6,000 £50 £50 £0 £5,950

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 S106 OBLIGATIONS ANNUAL UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - Table 5: Current held funds for Royston and District
	Appendix 1 - Table 5: Current held funds for Royston and District - Rural

	8 GRANTS & COMMUNITY UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - 2020/21 financial year budget sheet.




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ROYSTON AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING  
ON WEDNESDAY, 1ST JULY, 2020 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors:  Ruth Brown, Bill Davidson, Jean Green, Tony Hunter and 

Gerald Morris 
 
In Attendance: County Councillor Fiona Hill and Steve Jarvis, Simon Ellis (Development 

and Conservation Manager), Ashley Hawkins (Community Engagement 
Officer) and Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) 
 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
Audio Recording – 4 seconds 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager welcomed everyone to this virtual Royston 
and District Committee that was being conducted with Members and Officers at various 
locations, communicating via audio/video and online. 
 
She then gave guidance as follows: 
 
Attendance 
 
A roll call was undertaken to ensure that all Members and Officers could hear and be heard. 
 
Live Streaming 
 
The meeting was being streamed live on the Council’s You Tube channel. If live streaming 
failed the meeting would adjourn. If the live stream could not be restored within a reasonable 
period then the remaining business would be considered at a later date. 
 
If for any reason the meeting was not quorate an Officer would notify attendees by interjecting 
the meeting. The meeting would adjourn immediately. Once the meeting was quorate the 
meeting would resume. If connection could not be restored within a reasonable period, then 
the remaining business would be considered at a later date. 
 
Only Members present for the entire debate and consideration of an item were entitled to vote. 
 
If technology failed for a Member during the debate and they rejoined the meeting, they would 
not be able to vote on that item. 
 
Noise interference 
 
Electronic devices should be muted and all present should have the mute button on their 
tablet or computer activated when not speaking. 
 
Rules of Debate 
 
The raise hand button (located under participants) should be used to alert the Chair that you 
wish to speak. Please wait for the Chair to invite you to speak before doing so.  



Wednesday, 1st July, 2020  

 
Voting 
 
Voting would be undertaken using the Green tick for “Yes”, Red Cross for “No” and Blue Raise 
Hand for “abstain”, located in the participants section at the bottom of the screen. To enable 
the votes to be counted, votes should not be cleared until requested to do so. 
 
Details of how Members voted will not be kept or minuted unless a Recorded Vote was 
requested or an individual requests that their vote be recorded, and it will not be heard or seen 
on the audio and YouTube recordings of the meeting. 
 

2 ELECTION OF A CHAIR FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2020/21  
 
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 41 seconds 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager called for nominations for Chair of the 
Royston Committee for the Civic Tear 2020/21 
 
Councillor Bill Davidson proposed, Councillor Gerald Morris seconded and there being no 
further nominations it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Tony Hunter be appointed Chair of Royston and District 
Committee for the Civic Year 2020/21. 
 
Councillor Tony Hunter took the Chair. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 45 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carol Stanier. 
 

4 ELECTION OF A VICE-CHAIR FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2020/21  
 
Audio Recording – 4 minutes 
 
The Chair called for nomination for Vice-Chair of the Royston Committee for the Civic Year 
2020/21. 
 
Councillor Tony Hunter proposed, Councillor Gerald Morris seconded and there being no 
further nominations it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Bill Davidson be appointed Vice-Chair of Royston and District 
Committee for the Civic Year 2020/21. 
 

5 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio Recording – 4 minutes 25 seconds 
 
No other business was notified. 
 

6 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio Recording – 4 minutes 34 seconds 
 

 The Chair thanked those who attended Town Talk. 
 



Wednesday, 1st July, 2020  

 The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council policy, this meeting was being audio 
recorded and live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel.  

 

 Members were reminded to make declarations of interest before an item, the longer 
reminder about this and speaking rights is set out under Chair’s Announcements on the 
agenda. 

 
7 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 10 seconds 
 
There were no presentations by members of the public. 
 

8 S106 OBLIGATIONS ANNUAL UPDATE  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 16 seconds 
 
The Development and Conservation Manager presented the report entitled Annual Update on 
S106 Obligations for Royston and District Committee together with the following appendix: 
 

 Appendix 1 - Table 4 - Current held funds for Royston and District. 
 
He drew attention to the following: 
 

 It had been hoped that there would be more to report, but the examination of the Local 
Plan had been cancelled due to the Covid.19 Pandemic; 

 New dates for these hearings had not yet been set and this had an impact on the 
presentation of the SPDs; 

 The Developer Contributions SPD would be presented to Cabinet in July; 

 A report would be considered by Cabinet in December regarding CIL (Community 
Infrastructure Levy; 

 Paragraph 4.2 detailed a new requirement that all Section 106 activities will need to be 
reported to central Government; 

 Paragraph 8.4.5 detailed the discretionary Section 106 funds remaining for the Royston 
and District area. 

 
The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Ruth Brown; 

 Councillor Tony Hunter. 
 
In response to questions the Development and Conservation Manager advised: 
 

 That if identified projects don’t make progress with the timescales then money would 
have to be refunded; 

 NHDC had only ever refunded £7,000 across the whole district; 

 He would look at funding with a short time limit and consider asking for variations to 
allow an extension of time. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the content of the report entitled Annual Update on S106 Obligations be noted. 
 
(2) That a report shall continue to be presented on an annual basis to Royston and District 

Committee, which sets out full records of all Section 106 activity for the preceding 
financial year and which reflects changes in legislation and practice. 



Wednesday, 1st July, 2020  

 
(3) That, other than where a contribution has been negotiated for a specific purpose or 

project, Ward Members of the area where the Section 106 Obligation or Unilateral 
Undertaking funding is generated and the Area Committee be consulted prior to funding 
being allocated away from that area. Members must note that the discretionary funds 
are rapidly diminishing and will not be replaced under current legislation and practice, for 
reasons that are set out in this report. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS: 
 

 To ensure that there is a robust system for negotiating and managing Section 106 
Obligations and Unilateral Undertakings, that records activity for each financial year and 
is placed in the public domain. 

 

 To ensure that the process is kept under constant review and Member scrutiny and that 
the risk associated with this activity is managed in an appropriate manner. 

 
9 GRANTS & COMMUNITY UPDATE  

 
Audio Recording – 16 minutes 38 seconds 
 
The Community Engagement Officer presented the report entitled Grants and Community 
Update together with the following appendix: 
 

 Appendix 1 - 2020/21 financial year budget sheet. 
 
He advised Members that: 
 

 The grant application for £1300 to North Herts Emotional Support in Schools Service 
(NESSIE) that was due to be considered by this Committee had been funded from the 
Covid-19 Community Support Fund; 

 That grant funding of £450 had been awarded to Royston Round Table to assist the 
Royston Vs Coronavirus Support Group via delegated decision; 

 That the Committee needed to consider the annual allocation of funds from the 
Committee towards the Free after Three Parking initiative; 

 Several events had been cancelled due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 
including: 

 May Fayre; 

 Royston In Bloom 

 Royston Kite Festival. 

 It should be noted that, due to events being cancelled, community groups had lost the 
opportunity to raise funds and businesses had also been affected. 

 
The following Members took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Ruth Brown: 

 Councillor Jean Green; 

 Councillor Tony Hunter; 

 Councillor Gerald Morris. 
 
The following issues were raised by Members: 
 

 That due to the Covid-19 pandemic lockdown the grant funding allocated to Free after 
Three should be reduced; 

 Projects such as the installation of bike racks and shelters had been delayed due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic; 



Wednesday, 1st July, 2020  

 That Councillor Surgeries held via Zoom had been succesfull and enabled engagement 
with a different group of people and these should continue even after face to face 
surgeries can be held. 

 
County Councillors Fiona Hill and Steve Jarvis both supported a reduced amount of grant 
funding for the Free after Three parking initiative. 
 
Councillor Tony Hunter proposed and Councillor Jean Green seconded that: 
 
The Community Engagement Officer requested to make enquiries as to the amount of 
reduction that could be expected in respect of the grant made from this Committee, County 
Councillors and the BID to free after three parking and that the amount paid this year is 
reduced accordingly. 
 
Following detailed discussion it was proposed that: 
 
That the Councillor Surgeries in Royston be held on a monthly basis via Zoom and six weekly 
as socially distanced face to face and that the first face to face Surgery be planned for 25 July 
2020. 
 
Upon the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Councillor Surgeries in Royston be held on a monthly basis via Zoom and six 

weekly as socially distanced face to face and that the first face to face Surgery be 
planned for 25 July 2020; 

 
(2) That the award of £450 via Delegated Authority to Royston Round Table to assist the 

Royston Vs Coronavirus Support Group be noted; 
. 

(3) That the Community Engagement Officer be requested to make enquiries as to the 
amount of reduction that could be expected in respect of the grant made from this 
Committee, County Councillors and the BID to free after three parking and that the 
amount paid this year is reduced accordingly; 

 
(4) That the Councillor Surgeries in Royston be held on a monthly basis via Zoom and six 

weekly as socially distanced face to face and that the first face to face Surgery be 
planned for 25 July 2020; 

 
(5) That the actions taken by the Community Engagement Officer to promote greater 

community capacity and well-being for Royston be endorsed. 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: To ensure the Committee is kept informed of the work of the 
Community Engagement Officer. 
 
NB: County Councillor Steve Jarvis left the meeting at 20.00. 
 

10 HIGHWAYS ISSUES  
 
Audio Recording – 54 minutes 38 seconds 
 
County Councillor Fiona Hill gave the Committee a verbal update on highways issues as 
follows: 
 

 There had been a lot of work undertaken regarding social distancing in the High Street; 



Wednesday, 1st July, 2020  

 The Greater Cambridge Partnership were supporting the Melbourn Greenway including 
a bridge over the A505; 

 The A10 at Market Hill had been resurfaced; 

 Resurfacing at Orchard Road had been completed; 

 The following resurfacing of footpaths was planned: 

 Victoria Crescent; 

 The Warren; 

 Newmarket Road; 

 Brampton Road. 

 The following resurfacing of roads was planned: 

 Dacre Green; 

 Gas Lane, Barway. 

 There were some safety schemes planned including: 

 Feasibility traffic study in Burns Road; 

 Speed and volume surveys for Melbourn Road and Newmarket Road. 

 Speed Indicator Devices were planned for 

 the A10 at Reed; 

 Nuthampstead; 

 Drainage Works were planned in Kneesworth Street, Dog Kennel Lane and Garden 
Walk; 

 Resurfacing works were planned for Kneesworth Street and Old North Road. 
 
The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate and asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Ruth Brown; 

 Councillor Tony Hunter. 
 
In response to questions County Councillor Fiona Hill advised: 
 

 That the Greater Cambridge Partnership had endorsed the Melbourn Greenway. There 
were lots of funding streams could apply for and use of S106 funding. 

 
11 WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' REPORTS  

 
Audio Recording – 1 hour 3 minute 1 seconds 
 
The following matters were discussed: 
 
Citizens Advice North Herts 
 
Councillor Ruth Brown advised: 

 They had responded quickly to the Covid-19 pandemic and moved services online; 

 They were now considering recovery and looking at what went well during the lockdown 
and could be retained. 

 They had appointed a new Trustee with the specific remit of equality, diversity and 
inclusion; 

 NHDC were still funding a Courts officer; 

 They were expecting a sharp increase in workload following the pandemic. 
 
Royston and District Community Transport 
 
Councillor Tony Hunter advised: 
 

 They had been active throughout the pandemic; 

 They had applied for funding from the Covid-19 support fund; 



Wednesday, 1st July, 2020  

 
Coombes Community Centre Play Group 
 
Councillor Jean Green advised: 
 

 The Coombs Community Play Group had now closed due the Coronavirus; 

 This meant that Coombes Community Centre would loose income from the hire of that 
room. 

 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.41 pm 

 
Chair 

 


